

To be Argued by:
RICHARD J. LIPPES
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL 2014-00266
Steuben County Clerk's Index No. 2012-0810
Appellate Division–Fourth Department Docket No. CA-13-01558

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In the Matter of the Application of the SIERRA CLUB; PEOPLE FOR A
HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT, INC.; COALITION TO PROTECT NEW YORK;
JOHN MARVIN; THERESE FINNERAN; MICHAEL FINNERAN;
VIRGINIA HAUFF; and JEAN WOSINSKI,

Petitioners-Appellants,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 of the
Civil Practice Law and Rules

– against –

THE VILLAGE OF PAINTED POST; PAINTED POST
DEVELOPMENT, LLC; SWEPI, LP;

Respondents-Respondents,

and the WELLSBORO AND CORNING RAILROAD, LLC,

Respondent-Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS

RACHEL TREICHLER, ESQ.
7988 Van Amburg Road
Hammondsport, New York 14840
(607) 569-2114

LIPPES & LIPPES
Richard J. Lippes, Esq.
1109 Delaware Avenue
Buffalo, New York 14209
(716) 884-4800

Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants

Date Completed: May 15, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
POINT I - PETITIONER JOHN MARVIN HAS STANDING TO PURSUE THIS PROCEEDING	1
POINT II - THE DOCTRINE OF LACHES IS NOT APPLICABLE	7
A. Petitioner Did Not Delay in Filing or Prosecuting Their Case	7
POINT III - THE ENVIRONMENTAL HARMS SOUGHT TO BE PREVENTED HAVE NOT YET OCCURRED..	12
POINT IV - ICCTA DOES NOT PREEMPT SEQRA REVIEW OF NOISE IMPACTS IN THIS CASE.....	13
A. SEQRA Requires That The Village Conduct An Adequate SEQRA Review Addressing Noise Impacts Before Making The Decision To Lease Property For A Rail-Loading Facility.	14
B. ICCTA Preemptions Does Not Apply to Property Not Owned by or Leased to a Rail Carrier	15
POINT V - THE SUSQUEHANNA RIVER BASIN COMPACT DOES NOT PREEMPT SEQRA	22

A. The Issue of Preemption by the Susquehanna River Basin Compact Was Not Raised in the Trial Court and Is Not Subject to Review	22
B. The Provisions of the Susquehanna River Basin Compact Do Not Conflict with SEQRA.	24
C. The Compact Regulations Explicitly Recognize the Authority of New York State to Require Separate Approvals.....	29
POINT VI - CONDUCTING A SEQRA REVIEW IS NOT A COLLATERAL ATTACK ON THE SRBC APPROVALS	36
POINT VII - THE SRBC IS NOT A NECESSARY PARTY.....	41
POINT VIII - COMPLAINT WITH THE STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW ACT.....	41
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Allison v. New York City Landmarks Preservation Commission</i> , 35 Misc3d 500 (NY Cty 2011)	8,11
<i>Altshuler Shaham Provident Funds, Ltd. v. GML Tower LLC</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 352 (2013)	42
<i>Bingham v. New York City Transit Authority</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 355 (2003)	23,42
<i>Callanan Road Improvement Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 507 (1953)	38
<i>Florida East Coast Railway v. City of Palm Beach</i> , 266 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Girard v. Youngstown Belt Railway Co.</i> , 134 Ohio St. 3d 79 (2012)	16
<i>Hi Tech Trans, LLC v. New Jersey</i> , 382 F.3d 295 (3d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>J.P Rail, Inc. v. New Jersey Pinelands Commission</i> , 404 F. Supp. 2d 636, 638 (D.N.J. 2005)	16
<i>Jones Creek Investors, LLC v. Columbia County</i> , Dist. Court, SD Georgia 2013	18
<i>Lichtman v Grossbard</i> , 73 NY2d 792, 795 (1988)	23
<i>Lucas v. The Board of Appeals of the Village of Mamaroneck</i> , 2007 WL 6681711	12
<i>Matter of Dreikausen v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Long Beach</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 165 (2002)	9

<i>Matter of Lewis Tree Service, Inc. v. Fire Dept of City of N.Y.,</i> 66 N.Y. 2d 667 (1985)	37
<i>Matter of Merson v. McNally,</i> 90 N.Y.2d 742 (1997)	15
<i>New York & Atlantic Railway Co. v. Surface Transportation Board,</i> 635 F.3d 66, 71-72 (2d Cir.2011)	16
<i>New York Susquehanna and Western Railway Corp. v. Jackson,</i> 500 F. 3d 238, 3rd Circuit 2007	18
<i>Seattle Master Builders v. Pacific Northwest Electric Power and Conservation Planning Council,</i> 786 F.2d 1359, (9th Cir. 1986)	35
<i>Society of Plastics Indus. Inc. v. County of Suffolk,</i> 77 N.Y.2d 761 (1991)	2,6
<i>Telaro v Telaro,</i> 25 NY2d 433, 439 (1969)	23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

	Pages
ECL §§ 8-0105(6), and 8-0109	15
ECL 21-1301	24,26,27
21 NYCRR § 1806-8	24
6 NYCRR § 617.4(b)(4)	14
Section 617.2(b)(1)	14
Section 617.4(b)(6)(i)	14
